
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 27 March 2009 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Special Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Wednesday 1 April 2009, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Edger (Chairman), Councillor McLean (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Birch, 
Brunel-Walker, Burrows, Finnie, Leake, Mrs Shillcock, Thompson, Virgo, Ms  Whitbread and 
Worrall 

Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Mr G S Anderson and Mr M G Gibbons 

Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Dr P Josephs-Franks 

cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 

Councillors Baily, Mrs Beadsley, Beadsley, Browne, Dudley, Mrs Pile and Wade 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Wednesday 1 April 2009, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 19 March 2009. (to follow)  
 

1 - 6 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

OVERVIEW & POLICY DEVELOPMENT  
 

 

5. REPORT OF THE WORKING GROUP ON CHILDREN'S CENTRES 
AND EXTENDED SCHOOLS SERVICES  

 

 To adopt the report of a joint working group of the Health and Social 
Care and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panels on Children’s 
Centres and Extended Schools Services.  
 

7 - 58 

6. REPORT OF THE WORKING GROUP ON WASTE & RECYCLING   

 To adopt the report of a Working Group of the Environment, Culture 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel on Waste & Recycling.  
 

59 - 126 

7. LETTER OF THE WORKING GROUP ON SERVICES FOR PEOPLE 
WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES  

 

 To adopt the letter of a working group of the Social Care and Learning 
Panel on Services for People with Learning Disabilities. 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

127 - 134 

8. APPROACH TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF BRACKNELL 
FOREST PARTNERSHIP  

 



 

 

 To endorse the proposed approach to Overview and Scrutiny of 
Bracknell Forest Partnership.  
 

135 - 146 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
19 MARCH 2009 
7.30  - 9.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Edger (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Brunel-Walker, Burrows, 
Finnie, Leake, Mrs Shillcock, Thompson, Virgo, Ms  Whitbread and Worrall 
Dr P. Josephs-Franks 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Mr G. Anderson and Mr I. Sharland 
 
In attendance: 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit & Risk Management 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Silverton, Overview & Scrutiny Officer 

 
 

63. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the addition of Councillor Mrs Birch to the final sentence 
of Minute 62, the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 22 January 2009 
be approved as a corre
[...]
ft Statutory Instrument covered co-option arrangements, the need for councils 
to form a 'Crime and Disorder' O&S committee (though this could be part of another 
committee), a requirement for that committee to meet at least twice each year, 
powers to require information and attendance of officers in the Council and partner 
organisations, and the power to issue reports and receive responses to them.  
 
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny reported that he was satisfied that the draft 
Statutory Instrument was acceptable and did not raise any particular concerns for the 
Council or its partners.  
 
Members considered whether the scrutiny of the Crime & Disorder Reduction 
Partnership should fall under the remit of the Commission or whether it would be 
better placed under the remit of the Environment, Culture & Communities O&S Panel.  
Members expressed concern about the potential workload this could create for both 
officers and members. 
 
The Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Councillor Leake agreed to consider further 
where the responsibility for the scrutiny of crime and disorder should rest and report 
back to the Commission. 
 
 

66. Executive Response to the Review of the Implications of English as an 
Additional Language in Bracknell Forest Schools  
 
The Chairman informed the Commission that he had excused the Executive Member 
for Education and Libraries from attending the meeting, as the letter he had submitted 
gave a very full and positive response. 
 
Members asked that their thanks be expressed to the Executive Member for the 
comprehensive response provided. The Chairman confirmed that the Executive 
Member would be attending the Social Care and Learning O&S Panel to present his 
response. 
 
 

67. Executive Forward Plan  

2



 
It was reported that the Local Area Agreement Refresh would involve updating all 
information as necessary and the drafting of an updated document.  
 
Members expressed concern that the definitions for people over 50 were n
[...]
gic risk management 
from the Head of Audit and Risk Management. It was reported that a revised risk 
management toolkit had been developed and that the strategic risk register had been 
updated.  
 
It was reported that Appendix B of the report outlined action plans that had been 
developed with Directors. It was reported that most actions were progressing well but 
that a few actions were not on track and these were highlighted in the report. In 
particular, Government Connect as detailed on page 162, was now back on track.  
 
In terms of Revenue Optimisation as detailed on page 171, this had been considered 
by both the Corporate Management Team and the relevant Departmental 
Management Teams to consider if there were any other areas where income could 
be further generated. 
 
In terms of Demand Led Services as detailed on page 147, members asked that the 
impact on staff morale be added to the report. 
 
The Chairman commended officers for the progress being made on risk 
management. 
 
 

72. Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Progress Report  
 

4



The Commission considered a report that set out Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 
activity for the period November 2008 to January 2009, noted the significant national 
developments in O&S and endorsed the indicative work programme for O&S in 
2009/10. 
 
It was reported that the indicative work programme for O&S had been endorsed by 
both the Health and Environment, Culture & Communities O&S panels and would be 
submitted at the Social Care & Learning Panel in the coming week. 
 
Members noted that some reviews had been omitted from page 195 of the report and 
asked that the list be refreshed.     
 
 

73. Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny  
 
Members thanked officers for a good report that was well put together.  
 
Members asked that the list of reports detailed on page 233 be refreshed to include 
the report on Carers and on the Local Area Agreement as well as ensure there were 
no other omissions. In addition, the working group established to look at Care Homes 
needed to be deleted. 
 
The Chairman asked that members agree the additional paragraphs concerning 
managing the workload of O&S that were to be inserted into the Annual Report that 
had been circulated to members both prior to the meeting by e-mail and at the 
meeting. 
 
Members expressed concern about the significantly increased workload likely to be 
taken on by the Overview and Scrutiny team and felt strongly that extra resources for 
this team would be required to take this work forward. The Chairman stated that he 
would make this point clearly when he presented this report to the Council. 
 
The Commission agreed: 
 

i) to adopt the annual report of Overview and Scrutiny for 2008/09, with the 
insertion of the extra wording circulated to members and including the 
indicative work programme for 2009/10. 

ii) to delegate to the Chairman, any changes to the report arising from 
observations from the Corporate Management Team and the Council’s 
Executive. The Chairman stated that if substantial amendments were 
proposed that he would circulate them to Commission members for 
agreement.   

 
 

74. Updates from Panel Chairmen  
 
Social Care & Learning O&S Panel 
It was reported that the Learning Disabilities Working Group was now complete. On 
the 14-19 Education Working Group, the Lead Member had been pleased with the 
scoping exercise, the main priorities were around the Not in Education, Employment 
or Training (NEET) group. 
 
Health O&S Panel 
It was reported that two new working groups were already in the work programme 
and that last year’s work was now complete. 
 

5



Environment, Culture & Communities O&S Panel 
It was reported that the report on Waste and Recycling had now been approved. 
Housing and Council Tax work was progressing well. The Community Arts Strategy 
work had now also concluded. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

6



 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

1 APRIL 2009 
 

 
CHILDREN’S CENTRES AND EXTENDED SCHOOLS SERVICES – WORKING GROUP 

REPORT 
(Head of Overview and Scrutiny) 

 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report presents the attached report resulting from the review of Children’s 

Centres and Extended Services in and Around Schools undertaken by a joint working 
group of the Health and Social Care and Learning Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 
Panels. 

 
1.2 This report was considered by the Health and Social Care and Learning Overview 

and Scrutiny O&S Panels at their meetings on 12 and 17 March respectively, and the 
outcome of those discussions has been taken into account by the Lead Member in 
the revised report attached. 
 
 

 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission adopts the attached report of the 

review of Children’s Centres and Extended Services in and Around Schools 
undertaken by a joint working group of the Health and Social Care and Learning 
Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Panels, for sending formally to the Executive 
Members for Children & Young People, and Education & Libraries. 

 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Doc. Ref 
- 
 

Agenda Item 5

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft 20.03.09

A Review of Children’s Centres and Extended Service s in 
and Around Schools in Bracknell Forest by a Joint W orking 

Group of the 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Panel and 
Social Care & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

   

March 2009 

9



 2

Table of Contents 

  Page Number 

1. Foreword by the Lead Member 1 

2. Background 2 

3. Investigation, Information Gathering and Analysis 6 

4. Conclusions 24 

5. Recommendations 27 

6. Glossary 29 

Appendix 1 - The Scope of the Review 30 

Appendix 2 – Map of Area Steering Groups 33 

Appendix 3 – New Performance Management Framework for Children’s Centres 34 

Appendix 4 – Progress / Highlight Report: Ext
[...]
rives to improve the involvement of charities and the voluntary 
sector with the ESS programme, also voluntary support from the private sector.  

5.6 The Council encourages, where appropriate,  ASG’s to strengthen their 
membership and accountability, and review whether they are suitably funded 
and empowered in practice. This is particularly important as there is uncertainty 
over their budgets after August 2010. 

5.7 The Council carefully manages the expected transition from central funding to 
schools-based funding, and maximises contributions from partner organisations 
such as the PCT. 

5.8 The partnership with Health visitors should be developed, specifically so that 
they are informed of the full range of services at all of the Children’s Centres. 

5.9 Focus should be maintained on funding those extended services that are 
sustainable beyond August 2010. 

5.10 The Social Care & Learning and Health O&S Panels be kept informed, via 
quarterly Performance Monitoring Reports, as to the funding position and 
advised of possible future developments. 

5.11 The Council should persuade the 14 schools yet to achieve ‘fully extended’ 
services to publish plans showing how that will be achieved by the end of 2010, 
with identified progress milestones. Progress reports on this should be included 
in quarterly Performance Monitoring Reports, which are reviewed by the Social 
Care and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  

5.12 More is done to improve the ‘reach’ of Extended Schools Services to teenagers 
and hard-to-reach groups. 

37



 28

5.13 Given that Kennel Lane School serves the whole Borough, all Area Steering 
Groups should be encouraged to consider how they can best support the 
inclusion  of special needs pupils at Kennel Lane. 

5.14 Schools should be further encouraged to undertake their improvement planning 
- setting their vision, objectives and actions - in the light of the ‘whole child’ and 
the views of all stakeholders. 

5.15 The Council striv
[...]
TRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report introduces the attached outcome of the review of services for people with 

learning disabilities undertaken by a working group of the Social Care and Learning 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the attached letter with appended summary relating to the review of 

services for people with learning disabilities undertaken by a working group of 
the Social Care and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel be adopted by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission and sent formally to the relevant Executive 
Members. 

 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The past year has seen rapid changes in government policy in relation to modernising 

social care and the adoption of the Bracknell Forest 14-19 Years Education Plan 
(2008-2013).  These factors have had the effect of overtaking much of the work 
undertaken by the Working Group which has therefore decided not to produce a 
report of its review (previously referred to as modernising social care) in the usual 
manner.  However, during the review the Working Group identified some issues which 
remain relevant and has included these in a draft letter to the appropriate Executive 
Members which includes an appendix summarising its work.  The letter and appendix 
will be considered by the Social Care and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel at 
its meeting on 25 March 2009 and are attached for the Commission’s adoption.  Any 
comments made by the Panel will be reported to this meeting. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc. Ref 
- 
 

Agenda Item 7

127



128

This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL CARE AND LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

Chairman – Councillor Mrs Birch 

Bracknell Forest Council, Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 1AQ 

T: 01344 352000 Minicom: 01344 352045 www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 

 
DRAFT 16.3.09 
 
Councillor Birch 
Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
Councillor Kendall 
Executive Member for Education and Libraries  
Bracknell Forest Council 
Easthampstead House 
Town Square 
Bracknell 
Berkshire 
RG12 1AQ 
 
Date:  02/04/2009 

 

 

 
Dear Councillors Birch and Kendall, 
 

SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES 
 
As you may be aware, an Overview and Scrutiny Working Group has been reviewing the 
Council’s progress on the Government’s social care modernisation agenda, with particular 
reference to services for people with Learning Disabilities (LD).  This has included 
exploration of the role of Further Education establishments in providing training opportunities 
for adults with LD. 
 
Our usual practice is to issue reports of Overview and Scrutiny reviews, for formal response 
by the Council’s Executive.  However, we do not think that this would be appropriate on this 
occasion as the Government’s new Transforming Adult Social Care agenda, and to some 
extent the 14-19 Years Education Plan, have now significantly overtaken the subject matter 
of our review.  Consequently, we do not think it would be of utility to report at length on what 
this Working Group did, which is briefly summarised in the appendix to this letter.  However, 
we believe that some issues arose during the course of our review which are pertinent to the 
current and future provision of services for people with LD and recommend that the following 
actions be pursued: 
 

1. The Working Group visited Day Services at Eastern Road and we regard the building 
to be wholly unsuitable for the modern and effective provision of services to residents.  
Also, use of the building is diminishing and it is the subject of a long and costly lease 
which further challenges its viability.  Accordingly, we urge the Executive to explore a 
suitable alternative site as soon as possible. 
 

129



 

 

2. From our discussions with the Principal and Chief Executive of Bracknell and 
Wokingham College and the Head Teacher of Kennel Lane Special School, we were 
encouraged to hear that the College is becoming more familiar with the needs of 
students with LD.  We would like to see this developed further, as we consider that 
the College are not yet delivering the LD services which could be reasonably 
expected of them.  Specifically, we were disappointed that the new building for the 
College is not planned to have any dedicated provision for LD and there are no full-
time LD training courses provided.  The Working Group recommend that the Council 
fully uses its new powers, consequent on the transfer of funding from the Learning 
and Skills Council to the Local Education Authority, to further influence the College to 
be more responsive to the local needs of Bracknell Forest residents with LD.  We 
appreciate that this will need to be achieved in collaboration with other Councils in 
Berkshire. 
 

3. A related issue to the shortage of local LD provision concerns transport.  The 
sourcing of most full-time LD courses from Henley, Reading and other locations 
outside Bracknell Forest has a doubly negative impact: the cost to the social care 
budget of taxi journeys is substantial; and travelling long distances by taxi instead of 
short distances by public transport directly undermines the modernisation agenda, 
and most importantly inhibits the development of the independence of our vulnerable 
residents. 
 

4. The Social Care and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel would want to be 
provided with regular updates on the matters raised in this letter, and the Council’s 
overall progress on Transforming Adult Social Care, perhaps through the 
departmental Performance Monitoring Reports. 

 
We would welcome your comments on these observations by 1 June 2009. 
 
The Working Group has also passed to officers some comments about Care Plans, for their 
cons
[...]
N 
 
1.1 This report invites the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Commission to endorse the 

proposed approach to Overview and Scrutiny of Bracknell Forest Partnership (BFP). 
The O&S Panels for Environment, Culture and Communities, Health and Social Care 
and Learning are also being asked to endorse this proposed approach as it is 
essential for the Council’s overall approach to be uniform.  

 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Panel endorses the proposed approach to Overview and Scrutiny of 

Bracknell Forest Partnership set out in Annex 1. 
 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The proposals in Annex 1 serve to implement the recommendations in the O&S report 

on the Local Area Agreement in 2008, which Members will recall were accepted by 
the Executive and BFP's Board. Extending O&S into the partnership field will make 
demands on Member and officer time, and it is proposed to address this by: 
spreading the work between the Commission and the three Panels over the whole of 
2009/10; not committing to any specific O&S reviews at this stage; and trying to 
collect information as far as possible by a questionnaire. To assist the Theme 
Partnerships' lead officers to complete the questionnaire, officers will be writing to 
them and the Theme Partnership Chairmen, explaining what the purpose of the 
information gathering is, offering a briefing meeting to them all, and asking the clerks 
to complete the basic information. 

 
3.2 Whilst the information gathering stage in 2009/10 can be covered by existing 

resources, the longer term resource implications of partnership scrutiny are unclear at 
this point. Bracknell Forest Council, like every other upper-tier local authority, is 
entering a significant new area of O&S at the government's behest, also in our case 
BFP's behest (via the governance protocol), the government's statutory guidance on 
partner scrutiny is awaited, and it remains to be seen what reviews O&S Members 
may want to carry out.     

 
Background Pap
[...]
pproach.  
 
(i) Within the Council, the O&SC will lead in coordinating the O&S of the 

Bracknell Forest Partnership, and together with the O&S Panels and partner 
representatives (see below) will carry out that work. 

 
(ii) It is clear that effective collaboration with partners will be vital to the success 

of O&S of the Partnership. Whilst the Council has the statutory lead, we 
believe that involving partners’ representatives is essential if we are to 
secure the goodwill and cooperation of partners, and to realise the benefit of 
wider sharing and application of knowledge and different perspectives. The 
O&SC will therefore approach the Boards or other governing authorities of 
the partner organisations (excluding Government Office for the South East 
and the South East England Development Agency) making up the BFP 
Board (the PCT, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Authority, the Thames 
Valley Police Authority, Bracknell Forest Voluntary Action, and the Bracknell 
Regeneration Partnership) to form a non-statutory Partnership Overview and 
Scrutiny Group for the Partnership. Each organisation will be asked to 
nominate to the Group a representative from amongst their Non-Executive 
Directors, or equivalent positions of those charged with holding the executive 
of their organisations to account.  

    
(iii) In view of the Council’s statutory duties relating to the O&S of LSP’s, also 

the Council’s O&S duty set out BFP’s Governance Protocol2,  the 

                                                
2
 The BFP Governance protocol states, ‘The Council shall facilitate the scrutiny of the work of the 

Partnership through its Overview and Scrutiny process. The process shall include scrutiny of the 

membership of the Partnership and how organisations and individuals are selected for representation’. 

138



 

Partnership Overview and Scrutiny Group will be led by the Chairman of the 
Council’s O&S Commission, and its membership will also include a 
representati

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
01 APRIL 2009 
7.30  - 9.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Edger (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Leake, Mrs Shillcock, 
Virgo, Worrall and Dudley (Substitute) 
 
Parent Governor Representative Members: 
Dr P Josephs-Franks 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker, Burrows and Thompson and Mr G S Anderson. 
 
Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Leisure, Corporate Services and Public 
Protection. 
  
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer  
 
75. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  

 
Councillor Dudley attended in place of Councillor Finnie. 
 
The Commission noted that Michael Gibbons had not attended the majority of O&S 
Commission meetings during the past two years and asked that the Head of 
Overview and Scrutiny draft a letter to the Portsmouth Diocese raising the 
Commission’s concerns around their representation at meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 

76. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 19 March 
2009 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 3: Urgent Items of Business - At the last meeting the Chairman, Vice-
Chairman and Councillor Leake had agreed to consider further where the new 
statutory responsibility for the scrutiny of crime and disorder should rest and report 
back to the Commission. 
 
It was reported that the members concerned had considered this and a paper had 
been prepared with proposals that had been circulated to members prior to the 
meeting.  
 



 

The three members concerned had agreed that the best way forward was to 
incorporate the Crime and Disorder Committee role into the Commission’s role. This 
should be reviewed once the actual increase in workload arising from the new 
legislation was clearer. Members agreed that this was the best way forward. 
 
It was reported that the Constitution Review Group (CRG) would consider the 
Commission’s comments at their next meeting on 9 April and it was anticipated that a 
recommendation would then go forward from CRG to Council, recommending that the 
O&S Commission’s terms of reference be expanded to include the scrutiny of crime 
and disorder.   
 
Minute 7: Local Area Agreement Performance Progress Report – It was reported that 
communication issues had now been resolved with the Probation Service. 
 
Minute 11:Annual Report of Overview & Scrutiny – It was reported that this report had 
been considered by both the Corporate Management Team and the Executive and no 
amendments had been put forward, the report would now be submitted to Council.  
 
 

77. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
 
Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest in Item 7, (Letter of the Working 
Group on Services for People with Learning Disabilities) as the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing. 
 
 

78. Report of the Working Group on Children's Centres and Extended Schools 
Services  
 
The Chairman thanked the Working Group for an excellent report. 
 
With reference to Page 31, paragraph 5.11, it was agreed that it should read ‘The 
Council should require the 14 schools (except Kennel Lane, please refer to 
paragraph 4.15) yet to achieve fully extended services to publish plans showing how 
this will be achieved by the end of 2010, with identified progress milestones.’ 
 
Members’ felt that some schools and in particular Kennel Lane may face financial and 
practical difficulties around achieving extended services and the feasibility was 
questioned at Kennel Lane. 
 
It was clarified that the targets for schools as outlined on pages 45 and 46 of the 
agenda papers were aspirational and the report should make it clear whether these 
had been agreed with schools. 
 
The Chairman asked that future scrutiny review reports include an Executive 
Summary at the beginning so that members could easily get a flavour of the report 
before reading it in full.   
 
The Chairman reported that the Leader of the Council had agreed that Lead 
members of reviews should attend Executive Briefing meetings to present their 
reports to the Executive members. This was welcomed by members and it was 
acknowledged that this approach was considered to be best practice. 
 
With the amendment set out above, the Overview and Scrutiny Commission adopted 
the report of the Review of Children’s Centres and Extended Services in and Around 
Schools undertaken by the joint working group of the Health and Social Care and 



 

Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panels, to be sent formally to the Executive 
Members for Children & Young People and Education and Libraries. 
 
 

79. Report of the Working Group on Waste & Recycling  
 
Members commended the working group for an informative and wide ranging report. 
It was reported that the report had been considered by the Environment, Culture & 
Communities O&S Panel at their last meeting. 
 
The Commission asked that the following points be considered by the Lead Member 
of the working Group and returned to the relevant Scrutiny Panel before being 
brought back before the Commission at their next meeting: 
 

i) Recommendation 5.2 - needed to be clear whether there was a cost 
involved. Also needed to reflect the experience of some residents that 
whilst smaller blue bins used to be adequate, they were no longer large 
enough since cardboard and paper could be added. 

ii) Recycling of glass - could the report comment on the feasibility of having 
kerbside collections of glass? Members were aware of the health and 
safety issue and the complications with clearing away broken glass from 
the kerbside, but thought that if some of the top performing authorities had 
kerbside collections, and as some older/infirm residents struggle to take 
bottles to recycling banks, the report should comment on this. 

iii) Did the Working Group consider visiting any of the high-performing local 
authorities listed in paragraph 3.65? 

iv) Could the report have a recommendation encouraging companies to do 
more on recycling of tetrapacks? 

v) Could recommendation 5.7 be expanded to recommend that recycling 
facilities at shopping centres be restored? 

vi) Paragraph 3.21 - Could there be another recommendation for the Council 
to further promote the use of traditional nappies? 

vii) Paragraph 3.41 - Members would welcome a more explicit 
recommendation to encourage supermarkets to reduce packaging, and 
possibly replace plastic bags with paper bags, and to take more 
responsibility for their actions and the environment. 

viii) Paragraph 4.9 says the Council should consider best practice in these 
high performing authorities and possibly adopt it. Can there be a 
recommendation to go with that statement? 

ix) Members asked for the review scoping document to be attached to the 
report.  

 
 

80. Letter of the Working Group on Services for People with Learning Disabilities  
 
Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest in Item 7, (Letter of the Working 
Group on Services for People with Learning Disabilities) as the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing. 
 
The Commission considered a report that detailed the outcome of the review of 
services for people with learning disabilities undertaken by a working group of the 
Social Care and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The Commission expressed disappointment that the new building for Bracknell and 
Wokingham College did not include any provision for adults with learning disabilities 
nor had it been designed to accommodate people with learning disabilities. The 



 

Commission fully supported the working group’s recommendation that the Council 
further influence the College to be more responsive to the local needs of Bracknell 
Forest residents with learning disabilities. 
 
Members’ asked that the report refer to ‘adults’ rather than people, to ensure clarity.  
In addition, Page 124, paragraph 2, last sentence should read: ‘We appreciate that 
this will need to be achieved in collaboration with other Councils and colleges in 
Berkshire.’ 
 
The Lead Member of the Working Group highlighted that the Working Group had 
visited the building that accommodated the Day Services at Eastern Road and found 
it to be wholly unsuitable for the modern and effective provision of services to 
residents. The Commission asked that the Executive explore a suitable alternative 
site as soon as possible. 
 
With reference to page 126, paragraph 7, members’ asked that it be clarified that the 
number of students referred to as being enrolled on courses designed to assist 
students with learning disabilities, included Wokingham and Woodley students and 
not just Bracknell Forest pupils. 
 
Subject to the changes set out above, the Commission agreed that the letter with 
appended summary attached to the agenda papers, relating to the review of services 
for adults with learning disabilities undertaken by a working group of the Social Care 
and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel be adopted by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and be sent formally to the relevant Executive Members.    
 
 

81. Approach to Overview and Scrutiny of Bracknell Forest Partnership  
 
The Commission considered a report that invited them to endorse the proposed 
approach to Overview and Scrutiny of Bracknell Forest Partnership. The O&S Panels 
for Environment, Culture and Communities, Health and Social Care and Learning had 
also been asked to endorse the proposed approach as it was essential for the 
Council’s overall approach to be uniform. 
 
It was reported that the proposed approach had been shaped around national best 
practice. It was proposed that the first municipal year be used to build information and 
research and that theme partnership chairmen be invited to O&S meetings.  
 
It was reported that clear and effective collaboration with partners would be vital to 
the success of O&S of the Partnership. It was therefore proposed that the O&S 
Commission approach the Boards or other governing authorities of the partner 
organisations to form a non-statutory Partnership Overview and Scrutiny Group for 
the Partnership. Each organisation would be asked to nominate to the Group a 
representative from amongst their Non-Executive Directors, or equivalent positions of 
those charged with holding the executive of their organisations to account.   
 
Members’ felt that this approach represented good governance and was a good way 
forward. Members expressed concern that this would entail a significant increased 
workload for both officers and members and whether additional resources could be 
secured. It was noted that the Centre for Public Scrutiny had recently surveyed all 
local authorities and the level of support they had for Overview and Scrutiny. It had 
been found that the average number of O&S officers in each unitary authority was 
2.71 full time officers, whilst the Council had almost 3. 
 



 

The Commission endorsed the proposed approach to Overview and Scrutiny of 
Bracknell Forest Partnership as set out in Annex 1 of the agenda papers. 
 
 

82. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was agreed that following the annual meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission on 6 May, the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
be convened on 11 June 2009. Members’ were asked to delete the other suggested 
dates of 21 May and 4 June. 
 
 

 
The Vice-Chairman thanked the Chairman on the behalf of the Commission for his 

excellent chairmanship and stewardship over the last municipal year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


